(13) SCHEDULE
(14) to EC-Type Examination Certificate DEKRA 13ATEX0072 X Issue No. 1
 Page 2/2
 Form 100
 Version 3 (2012-12)
(15) Description
Compact ultrasonic level transmitter Prosonic T Model FMU 30 is mainly used for continuous non-
contact measurement of liquids. Compact ultrasonic level transmitter Prosonic T Model FMU 30
combines a 1.5" or 2" sensor and the electronics. The sensor transmits short ultrasonic pulses
and receives the echo reflected by the surface of the media. The electronics analyses the signal
and computes the level data based on the time of flight principle and converts the data into a 4 to
20 mA signal (2-wire loop).
Programming, data visualizing and calibration can be done using the optional FMU30 display.
Instead a certified adapter, e.g. Commubox +ToF Adapter FXA291 can be connected.
Ambient temperature range -20 ºC to +60 ºC.
Process temperature range -20 ºC to +60 ºC.
 Electrical data
Interface 4 - 20 mA (Terminals 1, 2 and 3):
Supply and output circuit (terminals + and - or connector):
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC, only for connection to a certified intrinsically safe
circuit, with the following maximum values:
Ui = 30 V; Ii = 300 mA; Pi = 1 W; Li = 0 mH; Ci = 13 nF.
Display connector (X301):
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC, with following maximum values:
Uo = 3,8 V; Io = 30,53 mA; Po = 29 mW; Co = 100 µF; Lo = 1 mH and
Ui = 3,8 V; Ii = 47 mA; Pi = 66 mW; Ci = 0 nF; Li = 0 µH.
 Installation instructions
The instructions provided with the equipment shall be followed in detail to assure safe operation.
(16) Test Report
No. NL/DEK/ExTR13.0021/**.
(17) Special conditions for safe use
Electrostatic charges on the Compact ultrasonic level transmitter Prosonic T Model FMU 30 shall
be avoided.
(18) Essential Health and Safety Requirements
Covered by the standards listed at (9).
(19) Test documentation
As listed in Test Report No. NL/DEK/ExTR13.0021/**